

No. 13-1175

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITY OF LOS ANGELES,

*Petitioner,*

v.

NARANJIBHAI PATEL, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

E. Joshua Rosenkranz  
Robert M. Loeb  
Rachel Wainer Apter  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON  
& SUTCLIFFE LLP  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, NY 10019

Orin S. Kerr  
2000 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20052

*\*Counsel of Record*

Michael N. Feuer  
*City Attorney*  
James P. Clark  
*Chief Deputy City Attorney*  
Thomas H. Peters  
*Chief Assistant City Attorney*  
Gregory P. Orland\*  
*Senior Counsel*  
700 City Hall East  
200 North Main Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90012  
(213) 978-8160  
gregory.orland@lacity.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. A FACIAL CHALLENGE CANNOT BE USED TO STRIKE § 41.49 AS A VIOLATION OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT. ....	2
A. Facial Challenges Are Especially Disfavored In The Fourth Amendment Context And Should Be Exceedingly Rare When Devoid Of Facts. ....	2
B. A Bare Facial Challenge To § 41.49 Is Inappropriate. ....	4
C. Plaintiffs Cannot Save Their Facial Challenge By Arguing Waiver Or That This Court’s Grant Of Review Was Unwise.....	6
II. SECTION 41.49 IS NOT FACIALLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL. ....	7
A. Section 41.49 Is A Reasonable Administrative Inspection Scheme In A Closely Regulated Industry.....	9
1. Hotels are closely regulated.....	10
2. Section 41.49 meets <i>Burger’s</i> other criteria.....	13

B. Searches Conducted Pursuant To § 41.49 Are Reasonable.....	20
C. The City Has Addressed The Question Presented.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011).....	4
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....	3
<i>Colonnade Catering Corp. v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 72 (1970).....	10, 12, 14, 19
<i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> , 452 U.S. 594 (1981).....	10, 12, 13, 15
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	3
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston, S.C.</i> , No. 93- cv-02624 (D.S.C. Nov. 20, 2006), ECF No. 468 .....	3
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 411 U.S. 192 (1973) .....	8
<i>LeSueur-Richmond Slate Corp. v. Fehrer</i> , 666 F.3d 261 (4th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978).....	3, 12, 21, 25
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013).....	21, 24

<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	3
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014).....	19
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	22
<i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967).....	8
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	2
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Execs.' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	4, 9
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	7
<i>Torres v. Puerto Rico</i> , 442 U.S. 465 (1979).....	3
<i>United States v. Biswell</i> , 406 U.S. 311 (1972).....	10, 12, 14, 15, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	24
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	20

<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	8, 17
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976).....	8
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	7
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	22

#### STATE CASES

<i>Commonwealth v. Blinn</i> , 399 Mass. 126 (1987) .....	23
--	----

#### FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. § 923(g) (1970) .....	20
26 C.F.R. § 178.124 (1972).....	20

#### STATE AND LOCAL STATUTES AND ORDINANCES

Act For Licencing And Regulating Houses Of Public Entertainment, Or Taverns; And For Suppressing Unlicenced Houses (1796), <i>reprinted in William Edmond, Acts and Laws of the State of Connecticut, in America</i> (1797) .....	22
Cal. Civ. Code § 1863 .....	11
Cal. Civ. Code § 1865 .....	11

Cal. Code Regs. tit 17, § 30852 .....	11
Cal. Code Regs. tit 17, § 30858 .....	11
Cal. Code Regs. tit 25, § 40 .....	11
Cal. Penal Code § 365 .....	11
L.A., Cal., Mun. Code § 41.49 .....	<i>passim</i>
L.A., Cal., Mun. Code § 121.08(A)(12).....	11
L.A., Cal., Ordinance 177966 (Oct. 6, 2006) .....	13, 14
